MASTER PRICE AGREEMENT NO. 9949

AMENDMENT No. 11

VEHICLE RENTAL SERVICES

This is Amendment No. 11 ("Amendment") to Price Agreement No. 9949, dated October 19, 2009 as amended from time to time ("Price Agreement") or "Master Price Agreement") between the State of Oregon acting by and through the Department of Administrative Services, Enterprise Goods and Services Division, Procurement Services ("State" or "DAS PS"), on behalf of the member states of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program ("NASPO ValuePoint") and Participating Entities, and The Hertz Corporation ("Contractor"). This Amendment is effective upon signature by all the parties and approvals as required by law ("Amendment Effective Date").

Recitals

- 1. The State entered into this cooperative Master Price Agreement with Contractor for the purchase of nationwide vehicle rental services by State, State Agencies, ORCPP members and members of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program also known as WSCA-NASPO Cooperative Purchasing Program, and Participating Entities, all as defined in the Master Price Agreement.
- I. Amendment Purpose. The purpose of this Amendment is to:
 - a. Hertz Contact update, Section 21.0 Notices
- II. Amended Provisions. The Master Price Agreement is hereby amended as follows. New language is indicated in bold with underlining and deleted language is indicated by strikethroughs. Sections may also be deleted and replaced in their entirety as indicated in the Amendment.
- A. Section 3 Term of the Price Agreement; Roles of Participants is modified as follows:
- F. Section 21.0 Notices; Contractor's Contract Administrator is modified as follows

"21.0 All notices required under the Price Agreement shall be in writing and addressed to the Party's authorized representative below.

DAS PS Contract Contact Person/NASPO ValuePoint Contract Administrator:

Kaliska King, CPPB, OPBC, State Procurement Analyst 1225 Ferry Street SE, Salem, OR 97301-4285 Telephone: 503.378.5332 Email:Kaliska.King@oregon.gov

Contractor's Contact Person/Contract Administrator:

Som Crawley Government Sales Jennifer May, Government Program Administrator 3800 Jofferson Davis Highway, Alexandra, VA 22305-8501 Williams Road, Estero, FL 33928

Telephone: 804.475,2771-239,301,7635

Email: serawley@hertz.com Jennifer.may@hertz.com

The DAS PS Contract Contact Person is the NASPO ValuePoint Contract Administrator for purposes of the Master Price Agreement. For non-Oregon Participants, Participant shall identify its authorized representative in the Participating Addendum.

Mailed notices shall be deemed received five (5) days after post marked, when deposited, properly addressed and prepaid, into the U.S. postal service. Faxed notices shall be deemed received upon electronic confirmation of successful transmission to the designated fax number. E-mail notices are deemed received upon electronic confirmation of receipt. Personal delivery shall be effective upon delivery. Either Parly may change its authorized representative or address by written notice to the other in accordance with the terms of this Section 21."

III. Except as expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Price Agreement are still in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the Price Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment, with the same effect as though made at the time of execution of the Price Agreement.

Certification: By signature on this Amendment for Contractor, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that Contractor is, to the best of the undersigned's knowledge, not in violation of any Oregon Tax Laws. For purposes of this certification, "Oregon Tax Laws" means a state tax imposed by ORS 320.005 to 320.150 and 403.200 to 403.250 and ORS chapters 118, 314, 316, 317, 318, 321 and 323 and the elderly rental assistance program under ORS 310.630 to 310.706 and local taxes administered by the Department of Revenue under ORS 305.620.

CONTRACTOR: The Hertz Corporation
Authorized Signature: Date:
Name and Title (Print Type): Bill Byens, VP, Inbound Sales
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, ENTERPRISE GOODS AND
SERVICES, PROCUREMENT SERVICES:
Approved By: Date: Of 16 14
Name and Title: Kelly Mix, Procurement Services Manager
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE:

Reviewed By: Not applicable to this Amendment